
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

FRIDAY, 23 MARCH 2018 AT 2PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Councillor Luke Stubbs (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence. 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

3  Learning disabilities section 75 agreement extension (Pages 5 - 92)

Purpose.
To seek approval of the Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care to extend 
the section 75 agreement for the Integrated Learning Disability Service (LDS).

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees to the extension of the 
current Learning Disability s75 agreement for a period of three years to 
31 March 2021.

4  S75 partnership agreements between Portsmouth City Council and 
Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group (Pages 93 - 160)

Purpose 
To provide the rationale for an extension of the S75 agreement for integrated 
health and social care commissioning for vulnerable adults for a further-term 
of 3 years until 31 March 2021.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 
approve the deed of variation to extend the term of the S75 agreement 
for a period of 3 years until 31 March 2021. 

5  Adult Mental Health Section 75 Extension (Pages 161 - 224)

Purpose.
To seek approval of the Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care to extend 
the section 75 agreement for the Integrated Adult Mental Health Service 
(AMH).

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees to the extension of the 
current AMH s75 Agreement for a period of one year, until 1 July 2019.

6  Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement 

The report will follow.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd March 2018 

Subject: 
 

Learning Disabilities Section 75 Agreement Extension 

Report by: 
 

Andy Biddle, Deputy director Adult Services (Acting)  
Dominic Dew, Integrated commissioning Service 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1.  Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval of the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care to extend 

the section 75 agreement for the Integrated Learning Disability Service (ILDS). 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet member agrees to the extension of the current Learning Disability 

s75 Agreement for a period of three years to 31 March 2021. 
  
3. Background 
 
3.1 The ILDS operates under a Section 75 Lead Provider arrangement with 

Portsmouth City Council (PCC) as the lead provider of both Health and Social 
Care to people with a learning disability (with or without Autism), with both 
services acting as a single integrated service hosted by PCC. 

 
3.2 Under the partnership agreement PCC contract with Solent NHS Trust for an 

agreed staffing establishment and associated costs with clear outcomes.  PCC 
are accountable as the lead provider for delivery of the ILDS service 
specification and the Health and Social Care outcomes measures. 

 
3.3 The current agreement, which commenced April 2014, expires at the end of 

March 18 and a new contract is currently being drafted for the next 3 years 
following agreement by the Learning Disability Partnership Management Group. 
This was agreed on 8th December 2017 by this group chaired by the Assistant 
Director of Adult Social Services. 

 
3.4 Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) expenditure for the provision 

of the ILDS Health service is £1.657m per annum. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.5 The s75 partnership agreement is overseen and monitored by the Integrated 
Commissioning Service (ICS). 

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 It is estimated that approximately 4,594 people (across all age ranges) in 

Portsmouth have a learning disability.  The ILDS service is actively involved with 
the care and support of around 700 of these individuals having a hugely positive 
impact on individuals' health and wellbeing, helping them to stay well cared for, 
healthy and as independent as possible. 

 
4.2 The extension of the existing s75 agreement will ensure continuity to the current 

health and social care work programmes and staffing for adults with a learning 
disability. 

 
4.3 The health element of the ILDS was rated as 'Outstanding' by CQC in November 

2
[...]
ty and 

best interest forms in relation to their hospital 

treatment 

 

90%        

13. Cases where there is a need for discharge, are 

considered and when needed occurs in good time 

to facilitate effective discharge of the patient 

 

90%        

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Title of meeting:

Date of meeting:

Subject:

Report by:

Wards affected:

Key decision:

Full Council decision:

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Health & Social Care Cabinet

23 March 2018

S75 Partnershíp Agreements between Portsmouth City Council
and Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group

Suzannah Rosenberg

Ail

No

No

1 Purpose of report

To provide the rationale for an extension of the S75 agreement for integrated
health and social care commissioning for vulnerable aãufts for a further-term of 3
years until 31 March 2021.

Recommendations

The Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care approve the deed of variation to
extend the term of the S75 agreement for a period of 3 years until 31 March
2021 "

Background

Portsmouth City Counciland Portsmouth CCG have been partners in a S7s
agreement for integrated health and socíal care commissioning for vulnerable
adults since 2013.

These arrangements take the form of a team of commissioning staff from both
organisations under a single line management structure. The þartners
contribute equally to a pooled fund of Ê609k (iÙlig values) supports the
employment of these staff.

The agreement is governed by a Partnership Management Group which includes
membership from senior finance leads from both organisations, PCC's Chief
Executive and the PCCG's Chief Operating Officer.

The PMG has oversight of the pooled fund and the lntegrated Commissioning
Service's work programme.

Reasons for recommendations

1

3

1.1

2

2"1

3.1

3.4

3.2

3.3

4.

www.portsmouth; goV. uk
Page 91

Agenda Item 4



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

The extension of integrated commissioning arrangements continues to support
both piartners' strategic 
[...]
by: lnnes Richens Date: 14.3:.2018

2

www.portsmouth. gov. uk
Page 92



Portsrnouth
CITY COUNCIL

Appendices:
S75 Agreement dated 1 April 2013
Deed of Variation to extend S75 Agreement

Background list of documents: Section l00D of the Locat Government Act 1gZ2

The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a
material extent by the author in preparing this report:

Title of document Location

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/
rejected by .... ...... on .........

Signed by:

@

3

www. porfs m outh. gov. u k
Page 93



Page 94



Page 1 of 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Dated: _______________________________________2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
and 

 
 

PORTSMOUTH CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 
 

 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
 

DEED OF AGREEMENT: 
 

THIRD EXTENSION OF AN AGREEMENT MADE UNDER SECTION 75 OF THE 
NHS ACT 2006 

_____________________________________ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 95



Page 2 of 3 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made this                day of                                2018  

BETWEEN 

 
(1)  PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL, of Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth, 

Hampshire PO1 2AL (the "Council"). 

AND 

 
(2)   PORTSMOUTH CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP of 4th Floor, 1 Guildhall Square, 

Portsmouth PO1 2GJ (the "CCG") 

 

together referred to as the "Parties" 

 

WHEREAS: 

 

(A) This Deed of Agreement is made supplemental to: 

 

(i) an agreement under s.75 National Health Service Act 2006 dated 1st April 

2013 and made between the Parties (the "Agreement") in respect of the 

commissioning and procurement of a range of health and social care services 

for vulnerable people, and 

(ii) a Deed of Agreement dated 8th June 2016 made between the Parties (the 

"First Extension") whereby it was agreed that the Term of the Agreement 

would be extended to expire on 30th September 2016 ( the "First Extended 

Term")
[...]
l basis or sooner if appropriate by the Authority's and

the CCG's lnformation Governance Leads.

3. The Partners have developed a Privacy lmpact Assessment based on the
template found within the Pan Hampshire lnformation Sharing Protocol in
refation to the sharing of the information relating to the Service.

4. [t is agreed that:

The CCG will be the Data Controller for exiSting NHS data prior to the
Commencement Date.

The Authority will be the Data Controller for existing social care data

prior to the Commencement Date.

The Authority will be the Data Controller for new ínformation
collected by the integrated team from the Commencement Date,

5. ln the event of a breach of Data Protection Legislation by either of the
Partners the relevant Partner responsible for the breach shall be liable for
any fines imposed by the lnformation Commissioner's Office, and such fines

shall not be met lrom the Pooled Budget.

a

a

a

59

Page 157



Page 158



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

23rd March 2018 

Subject: 
 

Adult Mental Health Section 75 Extension 

Report by: 
 

Service Manager Mental Health, Safeguarding and Carers 
Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1.  Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To seek approval of the Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care to extend 

the section 75 agreement for the Integrated Adult Mental Health Service (AMH)  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Cabinet member agrees to the extension of the current AMH s75 

Agreement for a period of one year, until 1st July 2019. 
  
3. Background 
 
3.1 The AMH social work element of the integrated mental health service , operates 

under a Section 75 Lead Provider arrangement with Solent NHS Trust as the 
lead provider, delivering the requirements set out in the Care Act 2014  to 
people in Portsmouth whose primary needs are linked to their mental hea
[...]
ent will ensure continuity of service 

delivery, acknowledging that some amendments are required to ensure it 
complies with the requirements of the Care Act 2014. 

 
5. Equality impact assessment 
 
5.1 An assessment is not required as the decision will have no negative impact on 

the protected characteristics. This is an extension of an already existing service 
for people with mental health. There will be no change to the service therefore 
no change for the clients accessing the service this will just ensure continuity for 
clients with a mental health issue. 

 
6. Legal implications 
 
6.1 Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 allows local authorities and NHS bodies to enter 

into partnership arrangements to provide a joined service and pool resources, if 
such arrangements are likely to lead to an improvement in the way their 
functions are exercised. 

 
6.2 The arrangements permissible between the Council and NHS bodies under 

section 75 include the provision as well as the commissioning of integrated 
services. 

 
6.3 As part of the arrangement, to enable Solent NHS Trust to provide the 

integrated services, PCC staff are made available to the Trust under section 113 
of the Local Government Act 1972. These arrangements will continue during the 
extended term of the s75 Agreement. 

 
6.4 The provisions of the original section 75 Agreement for AMH enable the parties 

to extend its duration by agreement between them and also to agree any varied 
or updated terms and conditions that may be required. 

Page 160



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
7. Finance comments 
 
7.1 There are no additional financial implications arising from the recommendation 

contained within this report, as it seeks to continue the existing arrangements, 
as set out within the s.75 agreement. 

 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Andy Biddle, Acting Deputy Director Adult Services 
 
Appendices:  1) Section 75 Agreement dated 15th November 2013 between PCC and 
Solent NHS Tr
[...]
n will continue with iolent as the lead provider (supported by the revised

szs 
-agreement). 

PCC's contribution will be the agreed establishment of seconded staff plus

a contribution to other key posts to be agreed

For quarter L,2l[3h4the pooled fund arrangements continue and I conflrm that PCCi's

contr¡but¡ôn lor l3lt4fullyear effect is as follows'

Sarah Austin
Solent NHS Trust
Adelaide Health Centre

William Macleod WaY

Southampton
so16 4XE

t2/L3

Less 6 Months AMHP

Less 13/1+ Saúings

Less Sub-Misuse Staff

13/14 Full Year

Yours sinceretY

.ç-

1,588,886.50

(226,986.00)

(70,00000) FullYear agreed between Rob & Matthew

(120,300 00) To be paid via PCC public health contract

1,171,600.50

Þ

f

Suzannah Rosenberg

Head of lntegrated Commissioning
f

,t(
i,i?

c,.c.. Matthew Hall, Kim wratten, Rob watt, Neil carstairs, AngelarD¡,trIeÍ

Page 221



Page 222


	Agenda
	3 Learning disabilities section 75 agreement extension
	HSC 23 Mar 18 LD S75 Agreement Extension appx 1 - agreement 2014
	HSC 23 Mar 18 LD S75 Agreement Extension appx 2 - service specification

	4 S75 partnership agreements between Portsmouth City Council and Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group
	HSC 23 Mar 18 S75 partnership agreements between PCC & PCC appx 2 - deed
	HSC 23 Mar 18 S75 partnership agreement between PCC & PCCG appx 2 - agreement 2013

	5 Adult Mental Health Section 75 Extension
	HSC 23 Mar 18 Adult mental health agreement appx 1 - agreement 2013




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Health 
and Social Care held on Friday, 23 March 2018 at 2pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present
Councillor Luke Stubbs 

7. Apologies for Absence.
Councillor Vernon-Jackson sent his apologies.

8. Declarations of Members' Interests.
No interests were declared.

9. Learning disabilities section 75 agreement extension
Andy Biddle, Deputy Director, Adult Services (Acting) introduced the report.

DECISION
The Cabinet member agreed to the extension of the current Learning 
Disability s75 Agreement for a period of three years to 31 March 2021.

10. S75 partnership agreements between Portsmouth City Council and 
Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group
Innes Richens, Chief of Health and Care Portsmouth introduced the report.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care approved the deed of 
variation to extend the term of the S75 agreement for a period of 3 years 
until 31 March 2021.

11. Adult Mental Health Section 75 Extension
Andy Biddle, Service Manager Mental Health, Safeguarding and Carers 
Services introduced the report.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care agreed to the extension of 
the current AMH S75 Agreement for a period of one year, until 1 July 
2019.

12. Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement
Innes Richens, Chief Operating Officer, Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning 
Group introduced the report.

DECISION
The Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care approved the entering into 
of a variation to the section 75 agreement between the City Council and 
Portsmouth Clinical Commissioning Group, to give effect to the local 
requirements for the Better Care Fund plans for the city.

The meeting concluded at 2:25pm.



2

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Chair


